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5 ENGLISH

ENGLISH (Original instructions)

SPECIFICATIONS
Model: DPT353

Pin nail size ø0.6 mm x 15, 18, 25, 30, 35 mm

Pin nail magazine capacity 100 pcs.

Dimensions without hook (L x W x H) 257 mm x 79 mm x 226 mm

Rated voltage D.C. 18 V

Battery cartridge BL1815, BL1815N, BL1820, 
BL1820B

BL1830, BL1830B, BL1840, 
BL1840B, BL1850, BL1850B, 

BL1860B

Net weight 2.0 kg 2.2 kg

without notice.

Intended use

Noise

WARNING: Wear ear protection.

Vibration

h
2 or less

2

NOTE:

another.
NOTE:

exposure.

WARNING:

emission value depending on the ways in which the 
tool is used.

WARNING:

running idle in addition to the trigger time).

EC Declaration of Conformity
For European countries only

to this instruction manual.

SAFETY WARNINGS
General power tool safety warnings

WARNING: Read all safety warnings, instruc-

power tool.

Save all warnings and instruc-
tions for future reference.

Cordless nailer safety warnings
1. Always assume that the tool contains fasten-

ers.

2. Do not point the tool towards yourself or any-
one nearby. Unexpected triggering will discharge 

3. Do not actuate the tool unless the tool is 

4. Disconnect the tool from the power source when the fas-

5. -
tener.



6 ENGLISH

6. Do not use this nailer for fastening electrical 
cables. 

7. Always wear safety glasses to protect your 

WARNING: It is an employer's responsibility 
to enforce the use of safety eye protection 
equipment by the tool operators and by other 
persons in the immediate working area.

8. 
port area.

9. Follow instruction for lubricating and chang-
ing accessories.

10. Always remove the battery cartridge before 

maintenance or after operation is over.
11. Make sure no one is nearby before operation. 

Never attempt to drive fasteners from both the 
inside and outside of wall at the same time. 

-
senting a grave danger.

12. Watch your footing and maintain your balance 
with the tool. Make sure there is no one below 
when working in high locations.

13. Never use fastener driving tools marked with 
the symbol "Do not use on scaffoldings, lad-

when changing one driving location to another 

vehicles and wagons.
14. 

the like carefully to avoid possible electrical 

stapling into live wires, conduits or gas pipes.
15. 

The use of any other fasteners may cause 
malfunction of the tool.

16. Do not tamper with the tool or attempt to use it 
for other than driving fasteners.

17. Do not operate the tool without fasteners. It 
shortens the service life of the tool.

18. Stop driving operations immediately if you 
notice something wrong or out of the ordinary 
with the tool.

19. Never fasten into any materials which may 

20. Never actuate the switch trigger and contact 
element at the same time until you are pre-
pared to fasten workpieces. Allow the work-
piece to depress the contact element. Never 
defeat its purpose by securing the contact 
element back or by depressing it by hand.

21. Never tamper with the contact element. Check 
the contact element frequently for proper 
operations.

22. Always remove fasteners from the tool when 
not in use.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

WARNING: DO NOT let comfort or familiarity 
with product (gained from repeated use) replace 

product. MISUSE or failure to follow the safety 
rules stated in this instruction manual may cause 

Important safety instructions for 
battery cartridge

1. Before using battery cartridge, read all instruc-
tions and cautionary markings on (1) battery 
charger, (2) battery, and (3) product using battery.

2. Do not disassemble battery cartridge.
3. 

shorter, stop operating immediately. It may 
result in a risk of overheating, possible burns 

4. If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them out 
with clear water and seek medical attention right 
away. It may result in loss of your eyesight.

5. Do not short the battery cartridge:
(1) Do not touch the terminals with any con-

ductive material.
(2) Avoid storing battery cartridge in a con-

nails, coins, etc.
(3) 

or rain.
A battery short can cause a large current 

breakdown.
6. Do not store the tool and battery cartridge in 

locations where the temperature may reach or 

7. Do not incinerate the battery cartridge even if 
it is severely damaged or is completely worn 

8. Be careful not to drop or strike battery.
9. Do not use a damaged battery.
10. 

the Dangerous Goods Legislation requirements. 

 

national regulations. 

around in the packaging.
11. Follow your local regulations relating to dis-

posal of battery.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
CAUTION: Only use genuine Makita batteries. 

charger.
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battery life
1. Charge the battery cartridge before completely 

discharged. Always stop tool operation and 
charge the battery cartridge when you notice 
less tool power.

2. Never recharge a fully charged battery car-
tridge. Overcharging shortens the battery 
service life.

3. Charge the battery cartridge with room tem-

a hot battery cartridge cool down before 
charging it.

4. Charge the battery cartridge if you do not use 

FUNCTIONAL 
DESCRIPTION

CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is 
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed 

Installing or removing battery 
cartridge

CAUTION: Always switch off the tool before 
installing or removing of the battery cartridge.

CAUTION: Hold the tool and the battery car-

cartridge.

Fig.1:    1. Red indicator 2. Button 3. Battery cartridge

it into place. Insert it all the way until it locks in place 

CAUTION: Always install the battery cartridge 
fully until the red indicator cannot be seen.

you or someone around you.

CAUTION: Do not install the battery cartridge 
forcibly.

Tool / battery protection system

Overload protection

automatically stops without any indication. In this sit

tool on to restart.

Overheat protection

Overdischarge protection

On Off Blinking

Indicating the remaining battery 
capacity

Only for battery cartridges with the indicator
Fig.2:    1. Indicator lamps 2.

Indicator lamps Remaining 
capacity

Lighted Off Blinking

75% to 100%

50% to 75%

25% to 50%

0% to 25%

Charge the 

may have

NOTE:
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Indicating the remaining battery 
capacity

When you either pull the switch trigger or push the con

Fig.3:    1. Battery indicator

Battery indicator status Remaining 
battery 

capacity
On Off Blinking

50% to 100%

20% to 50%

0% to 20%

Charge the 

Trigger-lock button

CAUTION: Before installing the battery car-
tridge into the tool, always check to see that the 
switch trigger actuates properly and returns to 
the "OFF" position when released.

CAUTION: When not operating the tool, 
depress the trigger-lock button from B side to 
lock the switch trigger in the OFF position.

Fig.4:    1. 2.
Fig.5

 

 

WARNING: Always make sure that your 

the contact element and the battery cartridge is 

Fig.6:    1.
Fig.7:    1. 2. Flush 3.

Lighting up the lamp

CAUTION: Do not look in the light or see the 
source of light directly.

Pull the switch trigger or actuate the contact element to 

ing the switch trigger or actuating the contact element. 

releasing the switch trigger and the contact element.
Fig.8:    1. Lamp

NOTE:

it may lower the illumination.
NOTE:

ASSEMBLY
CAUTION: Always make sure that your 

the contact element and the battery cartridge is 
removed before carrying out any work on the pin 
nailer.

Loading the pin nailer

CAUTION: Always make sure that the battery 
cartridge is removed before loading the pin nailer. 

property damage.

CAUTION: Do not abruptly slide the magazine 
of the pin nailer loaded with pin nails.
dropping pin nails especially when working in high 

CAUTION: Load pin nails in the correct direc-
tion. Loading in wrong direction may cause prema

other parts.

CAUTION: Do not use deformed connected 
pin nails.

1.
2. Press the locking lever and slide the magazine 

3.

nails in the right direction.)
Fig.9:    1. Pin nails 2. 3. Locking lever 

4. Driver guide

4.
place until it clicks.

in reverse.
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Nose adapter

CAUTION: Always make sure that your 

the contact element and the battery cartridge is 
removed before installing the nose adapter.

adapter, place it over the driver guide cover so that the 

driver guide cover.
You can store the nose adapter on the holder on the 

Fig.10:    1. Dent 2. Protrusion 3. Nose adapter 
4. Holder

Hook

CAUTION: Do not hang the hook from the 
waist belt.

Fig.11

 

housing on either side and then secure it with a screw. 

Fig.12:    1. Groove 2. Hook 3.

When not in use, store the hex wrench as shown in the 

Fig.13:    1. Hex wrench

OPERATION
Testing the safety system

WARNING: Make sure all safety systems are 
in working order before operation. Failure to do 

Fig.14:    1. 2.
3. Contact element 4.

1.
zine opened.
2. 
3. Only pull the switch trigger without touching the 
contact element against the material.
4. Only touch the contact element against the mate
rial without pulling the switch trigger.

ately and ask your local service center.

Driving pin nails

WARNING: Continue to place the contact 

driven completely.

1. Release the trigger lock.
2.
3.
4.
the switch trigger once, and then repeat the step 2 and 

Fig.15:    1. 2. Contact element

You can also drive the pin nails when dragging the 
tool to the next area with the contact element pressed 
against the material and pulling the switch trigger.

Fig.16

Fig.17

NOTE:
the workpiece even you hold the pin nail head, 

Continuing to use the pin nailer on such material may 

WARNING: Always make sure that your 

the contact element and the battery cartridge is 
removed before loading the pin nailer.

NOTE:

Checking remaining pin nails

through the sight window.

Fig.18:    1. 2. Indicator

WARNING: Always make sure that the battery 

pin nails.
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Remove three screws with the hex wrench that are 
securing the driver guide cover.

has appeared.

remove two screws with the hex wrench that are secur

Fig.19:    1. Driver guide cover 2. 3. Contact 
top cover

MAINTENANCE
CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is 

switched off and the battery cartridge is removed 
before attempting to perform inspection or 
maintenance.

NOTICE: Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner, 
alcohol or the like. Discoloration, deformation or 
cracks may result.

OPTIONAL 
ACCESSORIES

CAUTION: These accessories or attachments 
are recommended for use with your Makita tool 

Center.

NOTE:
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SVENSKA (Originalinstruktioner)

SPECIFIKATIONER
Modell: DPT353

ø0,6 mm x 15, 18, 25, 30, 35 mm

100 st.

Dimensioner utan krok (L x B x H) 257 mm x 79 mm x 226 mm

18 V likström

Batterikassett BL1815, BL1815N, BL1820, 
BL1820B

BL1830, BL1830B, BL1840, 
BL1840B, BL1850, BL1850B, 

BL1860B

Nettovikt 2,0 kg 2,2 kg

ende meddelande.

Avsedd användning

rial som t.ex. virke.

Buller

VARNING: Använd hörselskydd.

Vibration

h
2

2

OBS:

annan.
OBS:

VARNING:

VARNING:

EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse
Gäller endast inom EU

SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR
Allmänna säkerhetsvarningar för 
maskiner

VARNING: Läs alla säkerhetsvarningar, anvis-

allvarliga personskador.

Spara alla varningar och instruk-
tioner för framtida referens.

Säkerhetsvarningar för batteridriven 
stiftpistol

1. Förutsätt alltid att verktyget är laddat. Oaktsam 

2. 
någon i din närhet.
en klammer, vilket kan orsaka skada.

3. Aktivera inte verktyget utan att det hålls stadigt 
mot arbetsstycket.

4. Koppla från verktygets strömkälla när en klam-
mer fastnar i verktyget.
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5. Iaktta försiktighet när du tar bort en klammer 
som har fastnat.

6. Använd inte den här stiftpistolen för att fästa 
elkablar. 

7. Använd alltid skyddsglasögon för att skydda 
ögonen från damm och skador från skruv.

VARNING: Det är arbetsgivarens ansvar att se 
till att användare och övriga personer i det ome-
delbara arbetsområdet använder ögonskydd.

8. Se till att dina händer och fötter inte är i riskzonen.
9. 

tillbehör.
10. Ta alltid ut batterikassetten före påfyllning av 

efter att arbetet har slutförts.
11. 

arbetet. Försök aldrig att häfta från insidan och 
utsidan av en vägg på samma gång. Klamrar 

orsaka allvarlig fara.
12. Se till att alltid ha ordentligt fotfäste och god 

balans när du använder verktyget. Se till att 

13. Använd aldrig skruvautomater märkta med 
symbolen ”Använd inte på stegar, ställningar” 

14. Kontrollera väggar, golv, inner- och yttertak o. 
dyl. noggrant för att inte råka häfta i el- eller 
gasledningar och orsaka elstötar, gasläckage, 

15. 
bruksanvisning. Andra typer av klamrar kan med-
föra att verktyget inte fungerar på avsett sätt.

16. 
använda det för annat än att häfta fast klamrar.

17. Använd inte verktyget utan klamrar. Det förkor-
tar verktygets livslängd.

18. Avbryt arbetet omedelbart om du misstänker 
att något är fel eller onormalt med verktyget.

19. Häfta aldrig i material där klammern kan punktera 

20. Aktivera aldrig avtryckaren och kontaktele-
mentet samtidigt om du inte är beredd att mata 
in stift i arbetsstycket. Låt arbetsstycket trycka 
ner kontaktelementet. Sätt aldrig kontaktele-
mentet ur funktion genom att fästa det bakåt 
eller trycka in det för hand.

21. 
Kontrollera regelbundet att kontaktelementet 
fungerar som det ska.

22. Ta alltid bort stift från maskinen när den inte 
används.

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR.

VARNING: GLÖM INTE att också fortsätt-

maskinen även efter att du blivit van att använda 
den. Vid FELAKTIG HANTERING av maskinen 
eller om inte säkerhetsanvisningarna i denna 

personskador.

Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar för 
batterikassetten

1. Innan batterikassetten används ska alla instruk-
tioner och varningsmärken på (1) batteriladda-
ren, (2) batteriet och (3) produkten läsas.

2. Montera inte isär batterikassetten.
3. Om drifttiden blivit avsevärt kortare ska använd-

ningen avbrytas omedelbart. Det kan uppstå 

4. 
med rent vatten och läkare uppsökas omedel-

5. Kortslut inte batterikassetten.
(1) Rör inte vid polerna med något strömfö-

rande material.
(2) Undvik att förvara batterikassetten till-

(3) Skydda batteriet mot vatten och regn.
En batterikortslutning kan orsaka ett 

maskinhaveri.
6. Förvara inte maskinen och batterikassetten på plat-

7. Bränn inte upp batterikassetten även om 
den är svårt skadad eller helt utsliten. 

8. Var försiktig så att du inte råkar tappa batteriet 
och utsätt det inte för stötar.

9. Använd inte ett skadat batteri.
10. 

för kraven i gällande lagstiftning för farligt 
gods. 

iakttas. 

 

11. -
tering av batteriet.

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR.
FÖRSIKTIGT: Använda endast äkta Makita-

batterier.

laddaren.
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-
imala livslängd
1. Ladda batterikassetten innan den är helt 

urladdad. Stanna alltid maskinen och ladda 
batterikassetten när du märker att maskinen 
blir svagare.

2. Ladda aldrig en fulladdad batterikassett. 
Överladdning förkortar batteriets livslängd.

3. Ladda batterikassetten vid en rumstemperatur 

svalna innan den laddas.
4. Ladda batterikassetten om du inte har använt 

FUNKTIONSBESKRIVNING
FÖRSIKTIGT: Se alltid till att maskinen är 

avstängd och batterikassetten borttagen innan 

funktioner.

Montera eller demontera 
batterikassetten

FÖRSIKTIGT: Stäng alltid av maskinen innan 
du monterar eller tar bort batterikassetten.

FÖRSIKTIGT: Håll stadigt i maskinen och 
batterikassetten när du monterar eller tar bort 
batterikassetten.

Fig.1:    1. Röd indikator 2. Knapp 3. Batterikassett

FÖRSIKTIGT: Sätt alltid i batterikassetten 
helt tills den röda indikatorn inte längre syns. 

FÖRSIKTIGT: Montera inte batterikassetten 
med våld.

Skyddssystem för maskinen/
batteriet

Överbelastningsskydd

det drar onormalt mycket ström kan det stoppas auto

Överhettningsskydd

svalna innan du startar verktyget igen.

Överurladdningsskydd

På Av Blinkar

Indikerar kvarvarande 
batterikapacitet

Endast för batterikassetter med indikator
Fig.2:    1. Indikatorlampor 2. Kontrollknapp

ett par sekunder.

Indikatorlampor Kvarvarande 
kapacitet

Upplyst Av Blinkar

75% till 100%

50% till 75%

25% till 50%

0% till 25%

Ladda 

Batteriet kan 
ha skadats.

OBS:
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Indikerar kvarvarande 
batterikapacitet

Om du antingen trycker in avtryckaren eller kon

Fig.3:    1. Batteriindikator

Batteriindikatorstatus Kvarvarande 
batterikapa-

citet
På Av Blinkar

50 % till 
100 %

20 % till 50 %

0 % till 20 %

Ladda 

Startspärr

FÖRSIKTIGT: Innan du sätter i batterikasset-
ten i maskinen ska du kontrollera att avtryckaren 
fungerar och återgår till läget ”OFF” när du släp-
per den.

FÖRSIKTIGT: När verktyget inte används ska 
startspärren vara intryckt från sidan B för att låsa 
avtryckaren i det avstängda läget OFF.

Fig.4:    1. 2.
Fig.5

 

avtryckaren.  

VARNING: 
inte är placerade på avtryckaren eller på kontak-
telementet och att batterikassetten är borttagen 

maximum.
Fig.6:    1. Justeringsratt
Fig.7:    1. 2. 3. För grunt

Tända lampan

FÖRSIKTIGT: 

kontaktelementet.
Fig.8:    1. Lampa

OBS:

OBS:

MONTERING
FÖRSIKTIGT: Kontrollera alltid att dina 

kontaktelementet och att batterikassetten är bort-
tagen innan du utför något arbete på stiftpistolen.

Laddning av stiftpistolen

FÖRSIKTIGT: Se alltid till att ta ur bat-
terikassetten innan du laddar stiftpistolen. 

egendomsskada.

FÖRSIKTIGT: Var aktsam när du drar ut det 
laddade magasinet ur stiftpistolen. Om du tappar 

personskador.

FÖRSIKTIGT: Ladda stiften i rätt riktning. Om 

FÖRSIKTIGT: Använd inte deformerade stift 
som sitter ihop.

1.
2.

3.

Fig.9:    1. 2. 3.
4.

4.
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Nosadapter

FÖRSIKTIGT: Kontrollera alltid att dina 

kontaktelementet och att batterikassetten är bort-
tagen innan du installerar nosadaptern.

Fig.10:    1. 2. 3. Nosadapter 
4.

Krok

FÖRSIKTIGT:  

Fig.11

 

Fig.12:    1. 2. Krok 3.

Fig.13:    1. Insexnyckel

ANVÄNDNING
Testa säkerhetssystemet

VARNING: Kontrollera alltid att alla säkerhets-
anordningar fungerar innan du använder verkty-
get. I annat fall kan personskador uppstå.

Fig.14:    1. 2.
3. Kontaktelement 4.

1.
2. 
3.
vidrör materialet.
4.
trycka in avtryckaren.

kontakta ditt lokala servicecenter.

VARNING: Fortsätt hålla kontaktelementet sta-
digt mot materialet tills stiftet är ordentligt intryckt. 

1.
2. Placera kontaktelementet platt mot materialet.
3.
4.

Fig.15:    1. 2. Kontaktelement

alet och aktivera avtryckaren.
Fig.16

Fig.17

OBS:

Tomgångsspärr

VARNING: 
inte är placerade på avtryckaren eller på kontak-
telementet och att batterikassetten är borttagen 
innan du laddar stiftpistolen.

och avtryckaren kan sedan tryckas in igen.

OBS:

Kontrollera återstående stift

Fig.18:    1. 2. Indikator

Borttagning av stift som fastnat

VARNING: Se alltid till att ta ur batterikasset-
ten innan du tar bort stift som fastnat.

styrningen med en insexnyckel.
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Fig.19:    1. 2. 3. Övre 
kontaktskydd

UNDERHÅLL
FÖRSIKTIGT: Se alltid till att maskinen är 

avstängd och batterikassetten borttagen innan 
inspektion eller underhåll utförs.

OBSERVERA: Använd inte bensin, förtunnings-
medel, alkohol eller liknande. Missfärgning, defor-
mation eller sprickor kan uppstå.

VALFRIA TILLBEHÖR
FÖRSIKTIGT: -

ser rekommenderas för användning med den 
Makita-maskin som denna bruksanvisning avser. 

OBS:
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TEKNISKE DATA
Modell: DPT353

ø0,6 mm x 15, 18, 25, 30, 35 mm

100 stk.

257 mm x 79 mm x 226 mm

Nominell spenning DC 18 V

Batteri BL1815, BL1815N, BL1820, 
BL1820B

BL1830, BL1830B, BL1840, 
BL1840B, BL1850, BL1850B, 

BL1860B

Nettovekt 2,0 kg 2,2 kg

mentet endres uten varsel.

Riktig bruk

materialer, som tømmer.

Støy

ADVARSEL: Bruk hørselsvern.

h
2 eller mindre

2

MERK:

annet.
MERK:

eksponeringen.

ADVARSEL:

ADVARSEL:

holdes trykket).

EFs samsvarserklæring
Gjelder kun for land i Europa

SIKKERHETSADVARSEL
Generelle advarsler angående 
sikkerhet for elektroverktøy

ADVARSEL: Les alle sikkerhetsadvarsler, 

som følger med dette elektroverktøyet. Hvis ikke 

Oppbevar alle advarsler og 

Sikkerhetsanvisninger for 
batteridrevet spikerpistol

1. Gå alltid ut fra at verktøyet inneholder spiker. 

2. Ikke rett maskinen mot deg selv eller andre i nærheten. 

3. Ikke sett i gang verktøyet med mindre det er plassert 
godt mot arbeidsemnet. Hvis maskinen ikke har kontakt 

4. Koble strømkilden fra verktøyet dersom spi-
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5. 

6. Ikke bruk denne spikerpistolen til å feste elek-
triske kabler. 

7. Bruk alltid vernebriller for å beskytte øynene 
dine mot skader forårsaket av støv eller skruer.

ADVARSEL: Det er arbeidsgivers ansvar å 
påse at verktøyoperatørene og alle andre per-
soner i arbeidsområdets umiddelbare arbeids-
omgivelser bruker vernebriller.

8. Hold hender og føtter unna utkasteråpningen.
9. 
10. 

eller etter at du er ferdig med å bruke det.
11. Pass på at ingen er i nærheten før du begynner 

å bruke verktøyet. Forsøk aldri å skyte stifter 
både fra innsiden og utsiden av veggen på én 

-

12. Se hvor du går og hold balansen med verk-
tøyet. Forviss deg om at ingen står under deg 

13. Bruk aldri trykkluftdrevne verktøy med sym-
bolet ”Må ikke brukes på stillas eller stiger” til 
visse formål, for eksempel:

trapper, stiger eller stigeliknende konstruk

14. Kontroller vegger, tak, gulv osv. grundig for å unngå 

osv. som kan forårsakes av å skyte stifter inn i 
strømførende ledninger, rør eller gassledninger.

15. Bruk kun stiftene som er angitt i denne hånd-
boken. Hvis det brukes andre stifter, kan verk-
tøyet slutte å fungere som det skal.

16. Ikke tukle med maskinen eller prøv å bruke den 
til noe annet enn å skyte stifter.

17. Ikke bruk maskinen uten stifter. Det forkorter 
maskinens levetid.

18. Hvis du merker at noe er galt eller uvanlig med 
verktøyet, må du slutte å stifte umiddelbart.

19. Skyt aldri stifter inn i materialer som stifter kan 

20. Klem aldri på avtrekkeren og kontaktelementet samti-
dig før du er klar til å feste arbeidsemner. La arbeids-
emnet trykke ned kontaktelementet. Du må aldri sette 

tilbake eller holde det nede med hånden.
21. Tukle aldri med kontaktelementet. Du må kon-

trollere kontaktelementet regelmessig for å 
forsikre deg om at det virker slik det skal.

22. Spiker skal alltid tas ut av spikerpistolen når 
den ikke er i bruk.

TA VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSENE.

ADVARSEL: IKKE LA hensynet til hva som er 
-
-

dre oppmerksom på sikkerhetsreglene for bruken 
av det aktuelle produktet. Ved MISBRUK eller hvis 
ikke sikkerhetsreglene i denne bruksanvisningen 
følges, kan det oppstå alvorlig personskade.

Viktige sikkerhetsanvisninger for 
batteriinnsats

1. Før du begynner å bruke batteriet, må du lese 
alle anvisninger og forsiktighetsregler på (1) 
batteriladeren, (2) batteriet og (3) det produktet 
batteriet skal brukes i.

2. Ikke ta fra hverandre batteriet.
3. Hvis driftstiden er blitt vesentlig kortere, må 

du omgående slutte å bruke maskinen. Hvis 
ikke kan resultatet bli overoppheting, mulige 

4. Hvis du får elektrolytt i øynene, må du skylle 
dem med store mengder rennende vann og 
oppsøke lege med én gang. Denne typen uhell 
kan føre til varig blindhet.

5. Ikke kortslutt batteriet:
(1) De kan være ekstremt varme og du kan 

brenne deg.
(2) Ikke lagre batteriet i samme beholder som 

-
pel spiker, mynter osv.

(3) Ikke la batteriet komme i kontakt med 
vann eller regn.

En kortslutning av batteriet kan føre til et kraftig 
strømstøt, overoppvarming, mulige forbrennin-
ger og til og med til at batteriet går i stykker.

6. Ikke lagre maskinen og batteriet på steder hvor tem-

7. Ikke sett fyr på batteriet, ikke engang om det 
er sterkt skadet eller helt utslitt. Batteriet kan 
eksplodere hvis det begynner å brenne.

8. Vær forsiktig så du ikke mister batteriet eller 
utsetter det for slag.

9. Ikke bruk batterier som er skadet.
10. -

stand for krav om spesialavfall. 

 

 

11. Følg lokale bestemmelser for avhendig av 
batterier.

TA VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSENE.
FORSIKTIG: Bruk kun originale Makita-

batterier.
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Tips for å opprettholde maksimal 
batterilevetid
1. Lad batteriinnsatsen før den er helt utladet. 

Stopp alltid driften av verktøyet og lad batteri-
innsatsen når du merker at effekten reduseres.

2. Lad aldri en batteriinnsats som er fulladet. 
Overopplading forkorter batteriets levetid.

3. 

4. Lad batteriet hvis det ikke har vært brukt på en 
lang stund (over seks måneder). 

FUNKSJONSBESKRIVELSE
FORSIKTIG: Forviss deg alltid om at maski-

maskinen eller kontrollerer dens mekaniske 

Sette inn eller ta ut batteri

FORSIKTIG: Slå alltid av verktøyet før du 

FORSIKTIG: Hold verktøyet og batteripatro-

batteripatronen. Hvis du ikke holder verktøyet og 

nen samt personskader.
Fig.1:    1. Rød indikator 2. Knapp 3. Batteriinnsats

FORSIKTIG: Batteriet må alltid settes helt 
inn, så langt at den røde anviseren ikke lenger er 
synlig.

FORSIKTIG: Ikke bruk makt når du setter i 
batteriet.

Batterivernsystem for verktøy/
batteri

Overlastsikring

Overopphetingsvern

Overutladingsvern

lader det.

På Av Blinker

batterikapasitet
Kun for batterier med indikatoren

Fig.2:    1. Indikatorlamper 2. Kontrollknapp

sekunder.

Indikatorlamper
batterinivå

Tent Av Blinker

75 % til 
100 %

50 % til 75 %

25 % til 50 %

0 % til 25 %

Batteriet kan 

MERK:

omgivende temperaturen.
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batterikapasitet

Fig.3:    1. Batteriindikator

Batteriindikatorstatus
batterikapa-

sitet
På Av Blinker

50 % til 
100 %

20 % til 50 %

0 % til 20 %

Låseknapp

FORSIKTIG: Før du setter batteriet inn i mas-
kinen, må du alltid kontrollere at startbryteren 
aktiverer maskinen på riktig måte og går tilbake til 
«AV»-stilling når den slippes.

FORSIKTIG: Når du ikke skal bruke maskinen 
lenger, trykker du inn låseknappen fra side B for å 
låse startbryteren i stillingen AV.

Fig.4:    1. 2.
Fig.5

 

 

Justere spikringsdybden

ADVARSEL: 
-
-

terer spikringsdybden.

Fig.6:    1.
Fig.7:    1. For dypt 2. 3. For grunt

Tenne lampen

FORSIKTIG: Ikke se inn i lyset eller se direkte 
på lyskilden.

veres. Lampen slukkes omtrent 10 sekunder etter at 

Fig.8:    1. Lampe

MERK:

sen, da dette kan redusere lysstyrken.
MERK:

MONTERING
FORSIKTIG: 

-
taktelementet, og at batteriet er tatt ut før du utfø-
rer noe arbeid på spikerpistolen.

Legge spiker i spikerpistolen

FORSIKTIG: -
net før du legger spiker i spikerpistolen. Utilsiktet 

skader.

FORSIKTIG: Ikke skyv magasinet til spiker-
pistolen med brå bevegelser når det er fullt av 
spiker.

FORSIKTIG: Legg inn spikrene i riktig ret-
ning.
len slites ut etter kort tid, og andre deler kan skades.

FORSIKTIG: Ikke bruk deformerte spikere 
som henger sammen. Bruk spikere som angitt i 

1.
2.

3.

Fig.9:    1. 2. 3.
4.

4.
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Frontadapter

FORSIKTIG: -

kontaktelementet, og at batteriet er tatt ut før du 
installerer frontadapteren.

Fig.10:    1. Fordypning 2. Fremspring 
3. Frontadapter 4. Holder

Krok

FORSIKTIG: Ikke heng kroken i verktøybel-
tet.

personskader.
Fig.11

 

Fig.12:    1. 2. Krok 3.

Oppbevaring av sekskantnøkkel

Fig.13:    1.

BRUK
Testing av sikkerhetssystemet

ADVARSEL: Pass på at alle sikkerhetssys-
temene fungerer som de skal før du tar verktøyet i 
bruk. Hvis ikke, kan det resultere i helseskader.

Fig.14:    1. 2.
3. Kontaktelement 4.

1.

2.
3.
net med kontaktelementet.
4.

Spikre

ADVARSEL: Fortsett å presse kontaktele-
mentet bestemt mot materialet til spikeren er 
drevet helt inn.
personskader.

1.
2.
3.
spiker.
4.

trinn 2 og 3 over.
Fig.15:    1. 2. Kontaktelement

Fig.16

Fig.17

MERK:

Avfyringssperre ved tomt magasin

ADVARSEL: 
-

taktelementet, og at batteriet er tatt ut før du leg-
ger spiker i spikerpistolen.

MERK:
lengde like etter at sikkerhetsmekanismen som skal 

materialrester.

Kontrollere resterende spikere

nom siktvinduet.

etter hvert som mengden resterende spikere reduseres.
Fig.18:    1. 2. Indikator
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ADVARSEL: -

har dukket opp.

som holder kontakttoppdekselet. Deretter kan du ta 
dem ut.

Fig.19:    1. 2.
3. Kontakttoppdeksel

VEDLIKEHOLD
FORSIKTIG: Forviss deg alltid om at maski-

nen er slått av og batteriet tatt ut før du foretar 

OBS: Aldri bruk gasolin, bensin, tynner alkohol 
eller lignende. Det kan føre til misfarging, defor-
mering eller sprekkdannelse.

VALGFRITT TILBEHØR
FORSIKTIG: Det anbefales at du bruker 

dette tilbehøret eller verktøyet sammen med 

håndboken.

MERK:
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TEKNISET TIEDOT
Malli: DPT353

Naulan koko ø0,6 mm x 15, 18, 25, 30, 35 mm

Naulamakasiinin kapasiteetti 100 kpl

257 mm x 79 mm x 226 mm

DC 18 V

BL1815, BL1815N, BL1820, 
BL1820B

BL1830, BL1830B, BL1840, 
BL1840B, BL1850, BL1850B, 

BL1860B

Nettopaino 2,0 kg 2,2 kg

ilmoitusta.

Käyttötarkoitus

materiaaleihin, kuten esimerkiksi puutavaraan.

Melutaso

VAROITUS: 

Tärinä

h
2 tai alhaisempi

2

HUOMAA:

HUOMAA:

VAROITUS:

VAROITUS:

tapahtuvan arvioidun altistumisen mukaisesti (ottaen 

EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Koskee vain Euroopan maita

TURVAVAROITUKSET

yleiset varoitukset

VAROITUS: Tutustu kaikkiin tämän sähkö-
työkalun mukana toimitettuihin varoituksiin, 

vammautumiseen.

-
vaa käyttöä varten.

Akkukäyttöisen naulaimen 
turvallisuutta koskevat varoitukset

1. Oleta aina, että työkalu on ladattu kiinnittimillä. 

2. Älä suuntaa työkalua itseesi tai muita 
lähelläsi olevia päin.

vammautumisen.
3. -

vasti työkappaletta vasten. Jos työkalu ei ole 

aiotusta suunnasta.
4. 

työkalussa. Naulain saattaa laueta vahingossa, 

5. -
taessasi.
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6. -
tämiseen. 

7. -

lähistöllä oleville henkilöille.
8. 

tuntumasta.
9. 

10. Irrota akku aina ennen kiinnittimien lisäämistä 

lopetat työkalun käytön.
11. Varmista ennen käyttöä, ettei lähellä ole 

ketään. Älä koskaan yritä viedä läpi kiinnittimiä 

-

12. -
lessäsi työkalua. Varmista, ettei kukaan ole ala-
puolella, kun työskentelet korkeissa paikoissa.

13. Älä koskaan käytä naulainta seuraavanlaisiin 

telineillä, tikkailla", kuten esimerkiksi:

telineiden, portaiden, tikkaiden tai vastaa
vien rakennelmien, kuten kattorimoituksen 

14. 

kanavaan tai kaasuputkeen osuvan niittaami-
sen aiheuttaman sähköiskun, kaasuvuodon, 

15. -
nittimiä. Kaikkien muiden kiinnittimien käyttä-
minen voi aiheuttaa työkaluun toimintahäiriön.

16. Älä tee työkaluun muutoksia äläkä yritä 
käyttää sitä muuhun kuin kiinnittimien 
kiinnittämiseen.

17. Älä käytä työkalua ilman kiinnittimiä. Se lyhen-
tää työkalun palveluikää.

18. -

19. 

20. 
samanaikaisesti, ennen kuin olet valmis työ-
kappaleiden kiinnittämiseen. Anna työkappa-
leen puristua turvavipua vasten. Älä koskaan 
vähennä sen turvavaikutusta lukitsemalla turva-
vipu taka-asentoon tai painamalla sitä kädellä.

21. Älä koskaan peukaloi turvakytkintä. Tarkista 
usein, että turvakytkin toimii asianmukaisesti.

22. Poista aina kiinnittimet työkalusta, kun työkalu 
ei ole käytössä.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET.

VAROITUS: ÄLÄ anna työkalun helppokäyt-

sinua väärään turvallisuuden tunteeseen niin, että 

-
-

Akkupakettia koskevia tärkeitä 

1. Ennen akun käyttöönottoa tutustu kaikkiin 

tuotteessa (3) oleviin varoitusteksteihin.
2. Älä pura akkua.
3. Jos akun toiminta-aika lyhenee merkittävästi, 

lopeta akun käyttö. Seurauksena voi olla ylikuu-

4. Jos akkunestettä pääsee silmiin, huuhtele 
-

kärin hoitoon. Akkuneste voi aiheuttaa näön 
menetyksen.

5. 
(1) Älä koske akun napoihin millään sähköä 

(2) Vältä akun oikosulkemista äläkä säilytä 
akkua yhdessä muiden metalliesineiden, 

-
leen kanssa.

(3) Älä aseta akkua alttiiksi vedelle tai sateelle.
Oikosulku voi aiheuttaa virtapiikin, yli-

rikkoontumisen.
6. 

korkeammaksi.
7. Älä hävitä akkua polttamalla, vaikka se olisi 

pahoin vaurioitunut tai täysin loppuun kulunut. 

8. Varo kolhimasta tai pudottamasta akkua.
9. Älä käytä viallista akkua.
10. -

ten aineiden lainsäädännön vaatimukset. 

 

myös mahdollisesti yksityiskohtaisemmat kansalli
 

akku voi liikkua pakkauksessa.
11. Hävitä akku paikallisten määräysten 

mukaisesti.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET.
HUOMIO: Käytä vain alkuperäisiä Makita-
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pidentämiseksi
1. Lataa akku ennen kuin se purkautuu täysin. 

huomaat työkalun tehon vähenevän.
2. Älä koskaan lataa uudestaan täysin ladattua 

akkua. Ylilataaminen lyhentää akun käyttöikää.
3. 

4. 
aikaan (yli kuusi kuukautta). 

TOIMINTOJEN KUVAUS
HUOMIO: 

-
paketti irrotettu.

Akun asentaminen tai irrottaminen

HUOMIO: Sammuta työkalu aina ennen akun 
kiinnittämistä tai irrottamista.

HUOMIO: 
kiinni, kun irrotat tai kiinnität akkua. Jos akkupa
ketti tai työkalu putoaa, ne voivat vaurioitua tai aiheut
taa tapaturman.

Kuva1:    1. Punainen merkkivalo 2. Painike 
3.

Irrota akku painamalla akun etupuolella olevaa paini

HUOMIO: 
että punainen ilmaisin ei enää näy. Jos akku ei 

HUOMIO: Älä käytä voimaa akun asennuk-
sessa. Jos akku ei liu’u paikalleen helposti, se on 

kuin kytket työkaluun uudelleen virran.

Päällä Pois päältä Vilkkuu

ilmaisin
Vain akkupaketeille ilmaisimella

Kuva2:    1. 2.

Merkkivalot -

varaus

Palaa Pois päältä Vilkkuu

Lataa akku.

saattanut olla 

HUOMAA: Ilmoitettu varaustaso voi erota hieman 
todellisesta varaustasosta sen mukaan, millaisissa 

ilmaisin
Maakohtainen

varaustason.
Kuva3:    1.
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Akun merkkivalon tila Akussa 

varaus
Päällä Pois päältä Vilkkuu

Lataa akku

Liipaisinlukkopainike

HUOMIO: Tarkista aina ennen akkupaketin 
asettamista työkaluun, että liipaisinkytkin kyt-

vapautetaan.

HUOMIO: Kun et käytä työkalua, lukitse liipai-
sinkytkin OFF-asentoon painamalla liipaisinluk-
kopainiketta B-puolelta.

Kuva4:    1. Liipaisinlukkopainike 2. Liipaisinkytkin
Kuva5

kytkimen painamisen vahingossa.  

 

Naulaimen syvyydensäätö

VAROITUS: Varmista aina, ettei sormesi ole 
liipaisimen tai turvavivun päällä, sekä että akku on 
poistettu ennen naulaimen naulaussyvyyden säätöä.

Kuva6:    1.
Kuva7:    1. 2. 3. Liian 

matala

Lampun sytyttäminen

HUOMIO: Älä katso suoraan lamppuun tai 
valonlähteeseen.

turvakytkimen. Lamppu palaa niin kauan kuin liipaisin

sammuu noin 10 sekunnin kuluttua liipaisinkytkimen tai 
turvakytkimen vapauttamisesta.

Kuva8:    1. Lamppu

HUOMAA:

HUOMAA:

KOKOONPANO
HUOMIO: Varmista aina, ettei sormesi ole lii-

paisimen tai turvavivun päällä, sekä että akku on 
poistettu ennen minkäänlaisen työn suorittamista 
naulaimella.

Naulaimen lataus

HUOMIO: Varmista aina, että akku on irro-
 

omaisuusvahingon.

HUOMIO: Älä liu'uta nauloilla ladattua maka-
siinia äkillisesti.
masti, erityisesti korkeissa paikoissa työskennellen 

HUOMIO: Lataa naulat oikeaan suuntaan. 

vahingoittumisen.

HUOMIO: 

naulaimen rikkoutumisen.

1. Poista akkupaketti.
2. 
3. 

Kuva9:    1. Naulat 2. 3. Lukitusvipu 
4.

4.

Nokkasovitin

HUOMIO: Varmista aina, ettei sormesi ole 
liipaisimen tai käyttöpään päällä, sekä että akku 
on poistettu ennen nokkasovittimen asentamista.

Kuva10:    1. Lovi 2. Uloke 3. Nokkasovitin 4. Pidike
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Koukku

HUOMIO: Älä ripusta koukkua vyöhösi. 

goissa pois paikaltaan, voi aiheuttaa naulaimen tahat

Kuva11

lua tahansa.  

Kuva12:    1. Ura 2. Koukku 3. Ruuvi

Kuusioavaimen säilytys

Kuva13:    1. Kuusioavain

TYÖSKENTELY

VAROITUS: Varmista ennen käyttöä, että 
-

sena voi olla henkilövamma.
Kuva14:    1. Liipaisinlukkopainike 2. Liipaisinkytkin 

3. 4.

1.
avattuna.
2.
3.

4.

VAROITUS: Jatka pitämällä turvavipua tiu-
kasti kiinni materiaalissa, kunnes naula uppoaa 
täysin materiaalin sisään.

1. Vapauta liipaisinlukko.
2.
3.
4. Laukaise seuraava naula vapauttamalla sormesi 

Kuva15:    1. Liipaisin 2.

vaan kohtaan turvavivun ollessa painettuna materiaalia 

Kuva16

vasten.
Kuva17

HUOMAA:

VAROITUS: Varmista aina, ettei sormesi ole 
liipaisimen tai turvavivun päällä, sekä että akku 
on poistettu ennen naulaimen lataamista.

HUOMAA:

hylkymateriaaliin.

sikkunan kautta.

Kuva18:    1. 2. Ilmaisin

VAROITUS: Varmista aina, että akku on irro-

kiinnitysruuvia kuusioavaimella.

mella. Poista naulat.
Kuva19:    1. 2. Ruuvi 

3.
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KUNNOSSAPITO
HUOMIO: Varmista aina ennen tarkastusta 

irrotettu.

HUOMAUTUS: Älä koskaan käytä bensiiniä, 
ohenteita, alkoholia tai tms. aineita. Muutoin pinta 

vääristymiä tai halkeamia.

LISÄVARUSTEET
HUOMIO: Seuraavia lisävarusteita tai lait-

kuvatun Makita-työkalun kanssa.

huoltoon.

HUOMAA: Jotkin luettelossa mainitut varusteet voi

Ne voivat vaihdella maittain.
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Modelis: DPT353

ø0,6 mm × 15, 18, 25, 30, 35 mm

257 mm × 79 mm × 226 mm

BL1815, BL1815N, BL1820, 
BL1820B

BL1830, BL1830B, BL1840, 
BL1840B, BL1850, BL1850B, 

BL1860B

2,0 kg 2,2 kg

 

h
2

2

 

laiku).

 -

-

1.  

2. 

3. 
 Ja 

4. -

5. 
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6. -

7. 

8. -
des atveres.

9. -

10. 

11. 

12. I

13. 
-

14. -

-

15. -
-

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

-

21. 
-

22. 

 

-
-

akumulatora kasetni
1. 

2. 
3. 

-

4. 

5. 
(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 
10. 

 

 

 

11. 

 
akumulatorus.
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-

1. 

-

2. 

3. -
-

4. 

FUNKCIJU APRAKSTS
 

-

 

 -

Att.1:    1. 2. Poga 
3.

 -

redzams.

 

nav pareizi ielikta.

Mirgo

indikators

Att.2:    1. Indikatora lampas 2.

Indikatora lampas

Iededzies Mirgo

100%

75%

50%

25%

akumulatoru.

akumulatora 
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indikators

Att.3:    1.

akumulatora 

Mirgo

100%

50%

20%

 Pirms akumulatora kasetnes 

 -

Att.4:    1. 2.
Att.5

 

 

pogu no B puses.

 
-

-

Att.6:    1.
Att.7:    1. 2. 3.

sekli

 

Att.8:    1. Lampa

tora kasetni.

 -

 

kasetne.

 

 -

 -

1.
2.

3.

Att.9:    1. 2. 3.
4.

4.
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 -

Att.10:    1. 2. 3.
4.

  Ja 

Att.11

 

Att.12:    1. Rieva 2. 3.

Att.13:    1.

 -

Att.14:    1. 2.
3. 4.

1. 
2.

3.

4.

 Stingri turiet saskares ele-
 

1.
2.

3.
4.

Att.15:    1. 2.

Att.16

Att.17

 -

-

var pavilkt.

daudzumu.

Att.18:    1. 2. Indikators
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akumulatora kasetne.

kas tagad ir redzama.

Att.19:    1.
2. 3.

APKOPE
 

 -

PAPILDU PIEDERUMI
 



35

SPECIFIKACIJOS
Modelis: DPT353

ø0,6 mm x 15, 18, 25, 30, 35 mm

100 vnt.

257 mm x 79 mm x 226 mm

Nuol. sr. 18 V

BL1815, BL1815N, BL1820, 
BL1820B

BL1830, BL1830B, BL1840, 
BL1840B, BL1850, BL1850B, 

BL1860B

Grynasis svoris 2,0 kg 2,2 kg

 

h
2

2

PASTABA:

PASTABA:

 

Tik Europos šalims

 Perskaitykite visus saugos 

1. 

2. 

3. 

nimo elementas gali nukrypti nuo taikinio.
4. 

5. 
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6. 
tvirtinti. 

7. 
-

-
nes priemones.

8. -
mimo angos vietos.

9. 

10. -

11. -

12. 

13. 

14. 

-

15. -

16. 
17. 

18. 

19. -

20. 

-

21. -
kite, ar kontaktinis elementas veikia tinkamai.

22. 

SAUGOKITE ŠIAS INSTRUKCIJAS.

 NELEISKITE, kad patogumas ir 
-
-

-

taikomos akumuliatoriaus kasetei
1. -

2. 
3. 

-

4. 

5. 
(1) 

(2) 
kartu su kitais metaliniais daiktais, pavyz-

(3) 
vandens ir lietaus.

-

6. 

7. 

8. 
9. 
10. 

 

 

 

11. -

SAUGOKITE ŠIAS INSTRUKCIJAS.
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-

1. 
-

2. -
-

3. 

4. -

VEIKIMO APRAŠYMAS
 

 

 -
-

Pav.1:    1. Raudonas indikatorius 2.
3.

 

indikatoriaus.

 

netinkamai.

sistema

Apsauga nuo perkrovos

Apsauga nuo perkaitimo

Blyksi

Likusios akumuliatoriaus galios 
rodymas

Pav.2:    1. 2.
mygtukas

Likusi galia

Blyksi

akumuliato
riaus veikimo 

triktis.

PASTABA:
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Likusios akumuliatoriaus galios 
rodymas

Pav.3:    1.

Likusi aku-

galia
Blyksi

 -

-

 -

Pav.4:    1. 2. Gaidukas
Pav.5

 

 

 

gaiduko ar kontaktinio elemento, o akumuliato-

Pav.6:    1. Reguliatorius
Pav.7:    1. Per giliai 2. Lygiavimas 3. Nepakankamai 

giliai

 

Pav.8:    1.

PASTABA:

PASTABA:

SURINKIMAS
 

 
-

 Negalima staigiai stumti 

 
kryptimi.

dalys.

 Nenaudokite netinkamai 

nurodytus segtukus. Jei naudosite kitokius segtukus 

1.
2.
atgal.
3.

tinkama kryptimi.)
Pav.9:    1. 2. 3.

4.

4.
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Priekio suderintuvas

 

Pav.10:    1. 2. 3. Priekio suderintuvas 
4. Laikiklis

Kablys

 -

Pav.11

 

Pav.12:    1. Griovelis 2. 3.

Pav.13:    1.

NAUDOJIMAS
Saugos sistemos patikra

 -
kite, ar visos saugos sistemos tinkamai veikia. 

Pav.14:    1.
2. Gaidukas 3. Kontaktinis elementas 
4.

1. 
2.

3.

4.
tuomet, kai gaiduko netraukiate.

temos veikia netinkamai. Nedelsdami nustokite naudoti 

 
-

tas.

1.
2.
3.
galo.
4.

Pav.15:    1. Gaidukas 2. Kontaktinis elementas

srities link, kai kontaktinis elementas prispaustas prie 

Pav.16

Pav.17

PASTABA:

 
-

duko ar kontaktinio elemento, o akumuliatoriaus 

PASTABA:

Pav.18:    1. 2. Indikatorius

 
-
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Pav.19:    1.
2. 3.

 

 Niekada nenaudokite gazolino, ben-

tas atsargines dalis.

PASIRENKAMI PRIEDAI
 Šiuos papildomus priedus 

-
kiu.

Naudokite tik nurodytam tikslui skirtus papildomus 

PASTABA:
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TEHNILISED ANDMED
Mudel: DPT353

Needi suurus ø0,6 mm × 15, 18, 25, 30, 35 mm

Needisalve maht 100 tk

257 mm × 79 mm × 226 mm

Nimipinge

BL1815, BL1815N, BL1820, 
BL1820B

BL1830, BL1830B, BL1840, 
BL1840B, BL1850, BL1850B, 

BL1860B

Netokaal 2,0 kg 2,2 kg

Kavandatud kasutus

Müra

HOIATUS: Kasutage kõrvakaitsmeid.

Vibratsioon

h
2

2

MÄRKUS: 

MÄRKUS:

hindamiseks.

HOIATUS:

HOIATUS: Rakendage operaatori kaitsmiseks 

EÜ vastavusdeklaratsioon
Ainult Euroopa riikide puhul

OHUTUSHOIATUSED
Üldised elektritööriistade 
ohutushoiatused

HOIATUS: Lugege läbi kõik selle elektritöö-

raske kehavigastuse.

Hoidke edaspidisteks viide-

Juhtmeta needipüstoli 

1. Arvestage alati sellega, et tööriistas võib olla 
kinnitusvahendeid.

ootamatu vallandumise ning kehavigastusi.
2. Ärge suunake tööriista enda või kellegi lähe-

dalseisva poole.

3. Ärge käivitage tööriista, kui see ei ole asetatud 
kindlalt vastu töödeldavat detaili. Kui tööriist ei 

4. Juhul kui kinnitusvahend kiilub tööriistas kinni, 
eemaldage tööriist vooluallikast.

5. Olge kinnikiilunud klambripüstoli eemalda-
misel ettevaatlik.

eemaldada.
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6. Ärge kasutage needipüstolit elektrikaablite kinnita-
miseks. 

7. Kandke alati kaitseprille, et kaitsta silmi tolmu 
või kinnitusvahendite eest.

-
bivad isikud kannaksid silmakaitsevahendeid.

8. 

9. -

10. Eemaldage akukassett alati enne kinnitusva-
hendite laadimist, tööriista reguleerimist, kont-
rollimist, hooldust või pärast töö lõpetamist.

11. Enne toimingu tegemist veenduge, et kedagi poleks 
läheduses. Ärge püüdke paigaldada kinnitusva-

Kinnitusvahendid võivad konstruktsioonist läbi 

12. 
tööriistaga töötades tasakaalu. Kõrgustes töö-
tades veenduge, et allpool ei viibiks inimesi.

13. Ärge kunagi kasutage kinnitusvahendite pai-
galdustööriistu, mis on tähistatud sümboliga 

rakendustes, näiteks:
kui kinnitusvahendite paigaldamine on seotud 

14. Kontrollige hoolikalt seinu, lagesid, põrandaid, 

-
bikute või gaasitorude tabamine klambritega.

15. 
kinnitusvahendeid. Teistsuguste kinnitusva-

talitlushäire.
16. Ärge muutke tööriista omavoliliselt ega 

püüdke seda kasutada muuks otstarbeks kui 
kinnitusvahendite paigaldamiseks.

17. Ärge kasutage tööriista ilma kinnitusvahendi-
teta. See vähendab seadme tööiga.

18. Lõpetage klambrite paigaldamine viivitamatult, kui 

19. Ärge kunagi paigaldage kinnitusvahendeid mater-

20. -

detailide kinnitamiseks valmis. Laske töödelda-

takistage seda kunagi kontaktelemendi blokeeri-
misega tagant või seda käega surudes.

21. Ärge kunagi muutke kontaktelementi oma-
voliliselt. Kontrollige sageli kontaktelemendi 
töökorras olekut.

22. Kui tööriista ei kasutata, eemaldage sellest 
alati kinnitusvahendid.

HOIDKE JUHEND ALLES.
HOIATUS: 

ohutusnõudeid mugavuse või toote (korduskasu-
tamisega saavutatud) hea tundmise tõttu. VALE 

Akukassetiga seotud olulised 

1. Enne akukasseti kasutamist lugege (1) akulaa-

2. Ärge võtke akukassetti lahti.
3. 

kasutamine. Edasise kasutamise tulemuseks 
võib olla ülekuumenemisoht, võimalikud põle-
tused või isegi plahvatus.

4. Kui elektrolüüti satub silma, siis loputage 

5. Ärge tekitage akukassetis lühist:
(1) 
(2) Ärge hoidke akukassetti tööriistakastis 

koos metallesemetega, nagu naelad, 

(3) 
seda vihma kätte.

-
voolu, ülekuumenemist, põletusi ning ka sea-

6. 

7. Ärge põletage akukassetti isegi siis, kui see on 
saanud tõsiselt vigastada või on täiesti kulu-
nud. Akukassett võib tules plahvatada.

8. Olge ettevaatlik, ärge laske akul maha kukkuda 

9. 
10. Sisalduvatele liitium-ioonakudele võivad kohal-

duda ohtlike kaupade õigusaktide nõuded. 

 

 

dage aku selliselt, et see ei saaks pakendis liikuda.
11. Järgige kasutuskõlbmatuks muutunud aku 

HOIDKE JUHEND ALLES.
ETTEVAATUST: Kasutage ainult Makita origi-

naalakusid.
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-

1. -
nemist. Kui märkate, et tööriist töötab väiksema 

2. Ärge laadige täielikult laetud akukassetti. 
Ülelaadimine lühendab akude kasutusiga.

3. 

4. Kui te ei kasuta akukassetti kauem kui kuus 
kuud, laadige see. 

FUNKTSIONAALNE 
KIRJELDUS

ETTEVAATUST: Kandke alati hoolt selle eest, 
-

Akukasseti paigaldamine või 
eemaldamine

ETTEVAATUST: Lülitage tööriist alati enne 

ETTEVAATUST: Akukasseti paigaldamisel 

kindlalt paigal hoida.

kehavigastusi.
Joon.1:    1. 2. Nupp 3.

alla.

Paigaldage akuadapter alati nii kaugele, et see lukus

ETTEVAATUST: Paigaldage akukassett alati 
 

isikutele vigastusi.

ETTEVAATUST: Ärge rakendage akukasseti 

Tööriista/aku kaitsesüsteem

Ülekoormuskaitse

Ülekuumenemiskaitse

Ülelaadimiskaitse

Põleb Ei põle Vilgub

Ainult näidikuga akukassettidele
Joon.2:    1. 2. Kontrollimise nupp

Märgulambid Jääkmahutavus

Põleb Ei põle Vilgub

Laadige akut.

MÄRKUS:
tegelikust mahutavusest olenevalt kasutustingimus
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Riigile omane

Joon.3:    1.

Akunäidiku olek -
hutavus

Põleb Ei põle Vilgub

50% kuni 
100%

20% kuni 
50%

0% kuni 20%

Laadige akut

Päästikuluku nupp

ETTEVAATUST: Kontrollige alati enne aku-
kasseti tööriista külge paigaldamist, kas lüliti 

ETTEVAATUST: 

Joon.4:    1. 2.
Joon.5

 

 

Neetimissügavuse reguleerimine

HOIATUS: Enne needipüstoli neetimissüga-
vuse reguleerimist veenduge alati, et teie sõrmed 

maksimum.
Joon.6:    1. Regulaator
Joon.7:    1. 2. 3. Liiga madal

Lambi süütamine

ETTEVAATUST: Ärge vaadake otse valgu-
sesse ega valgusallikat.

Joon.8:    1. Lamp

MÄRKUS:

MÄRKUS:

KOKKUPANEK
ETTEVAATUST: Enne needipüstolil mingi töö 

tegemist veenduge alati, et teie sõrmed ei oleks 

Needipüstoli laadimine

ETTEVAATUST: Enne needipüstoli laadi-
mist veenduge, et akukassett oleks eemaldatud. 

ETTEVAATUST: -
püstoli salve, mis on neete täis. Neetide ootamatu 

kehavigastusi.

ETTEVAATUST: Laadige needid õiget pidi. 

teisi osi.

ETTEVAATUST: Ärge kasutage väändunud 
ega liitunud neete. Kasutage ainult selles kasutus

purunemist.

1.
2.
3.

Joon.9:    1. Needid 2. 3.
4.

4.
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Otsaku adapter

ETTEVAATUST: Enne otsaku adapteri pai-
galdamist veenduge, et teie sõrmed ei oleks lüliti 

mis kinnitatakse kergesti rikutavale pinnale. Otsaku 

hoidikus salve tagaosas.
Joon.10:    1. 2. 3. Otsaku adapter 

4. Hoidik

Konks

ETTEVAATUST: Ärge riputage konksu vööle. 

kehavigastusi.
Joon.11

 

Joon.12:    1. 2. Konks 3. Kruvi

Kuuskantvõtme hoidmine

Joon.13:    1.

TÖÖRIISTA KASUTAMINE
Ohutussüsteemi testimine

HOIATUS: Enne tööleasumist veenduge, et 
kõik ohutussüsteemid oleks töökorras. Selle eira-

Joon.14:    1. 2.
3. Kontaktelement 4.

1. 
2.
3.

4.

HOIATUS: Hoidke kontaktelementi tugevalt 

löödud.
kehavigastusi.

1.
2.
3.

4.

Joon.15:    1. 2. Kontaktelement

Neete saate tulistada ka nii, et lohistate tööriista vastu 

Joon.16

vastu töödeldavat detaili.
Joon.17

MÄRKUS:

Tühilasuvastane mehhanism

HOIATUS: Enne needipüstoli laadimist veen-
duge alati, et teie sõrmed ei oleks lüliti päästikul 

võetud.

MÄRKUS:

kontrollakna.

Joon.18:    1. Vaateaken 2.

Kinnikiilunud neetide eemaldamine

HOIATUS: Enne kinnikiilunud neetide 
eemaldamist veenduge alati, et akukassett oleks 
eemaldatud.
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Joon.19:    1. 2. Kruvi 3. Kontakti 

HOOLDUS
ETTEVAATUST: Enne kontroll- või hooldus-

toimingute tegemist kandke alati hoolt selle eest, 
-

 Ärge kunagi kasutage bensiini, 
vedeldit, alkoholi ega midagi muud sarnast. Selle 
tulemuseks võib olla luitumine, deformatsioon või 
pragunemine.

VALIKULISED TARVIKUD
ETTEVAATUST: -

seid on soovitav kasutada koos Makita tööriis-

kusest lisateavet nende tarvikute kohta.

MÄRKUS:
vad kuuluda standardvarustusse ning need on lisatud 
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DPT353

BL1815, BL1815N, BL1820, 
BL1820B

BL1830, BL1830B, BL1840, 
BL1840B, BL1850, BL1850B, 

BL1860B

 

h
2

2

 

 -
-

-

-

1. 
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2. -

3. 

4. -

5. 

6. 

7. 

-

8. 

9. 

10. 
-

11. 
-

-

12. 

13. 
-

14. 
-

15. -

-

16. 

17. 

18. -

19. -

20. -
-
-

-

21. -
-

22. -

 
-

-
-

1. 
-

-

2. 
3. -

4. 

5. 

(1) -

(2) -
-

(3) -
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-

6. 

7. 
-

8. 
9. -

10. -
-

 

 

 

11. -
-

 

-

1. 

2. -

3. -

-

4. -

 

-

 

 

    1. 2. 3.

 
-
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    1. 2.

100%

    1.

-

100%

50%

20%

 -

-

 -
-

    1.
2.

 

 

 
-

-

    1.
    1. 2.

3.
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    1.

 -

-

-

 -

 -

 

 -

1.
2.

3.

    1. 2.
3. 4.

4.

 

-

    1. 2. 3.
4.

 -

 

    1. 2. 3.

    1.
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 -

    1.
2.

3. 4.

1.

2.

3.

4.

 

1.

2.

3.

4.

    1.
2.

 

    1. 2.

 -

    1.
2. 3.
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-
-

 
-
-

 
-
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www.makita.com

Makita Europe N.V.

Makita Corporation 3-11-8, Sumiyoshi-cho,
Anjo, Aichi 446-8502 Japan

Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 
3070 Kortenberg, Belgium

20161017
 


